HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 153

By Lamberth

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of John Charles Wilson to the State Forestry Commission.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-4-201, provides for the creation of a State Forestry Commission within the Department of Agriculture; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-4-201, further provides that the governor shall appoint seven members to the commission; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee has appointed John Charles Wilson to the State Forestry Commission for a term that expires on June 30, 2027; and

WHEREAS, John Charles Wilson is the former president of Agricenter International; he has advocated for agriculture and conservation throughout his life and farmed with his father, with whom he operated Wilson and Wilson Farms of Arlington for thirty years, prior to serving as the president of Agricenter International; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wilson is a person of integrity whose benevolence, acumen, and strong commitment to public service have helped to enhance the well-being of this State and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-4-201, provides that each member appointed by the governor to the State Forestry Commission shall be confirmed by joint resolution of the general assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we confirm the appointment of John Charles Wilson to the State Forestry Commission for a term that expires on June 30, 2027.